

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD DAVID DILLBECK,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Florida*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

***THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE***

BAYA HARRISON, III  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 102  
Monticello, Florida 32345  
(850) 997-5554  
bayalaw@aol.com

SEAN T. GUNN  
KIMBERLY NEWBERRY  
ALEX SATANOVSKY  
Office of the Federal Public Defender  
Northern District of Florida  
Capital Habeas Unit  
227 North Bronough St., Suite 4200  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(850) 942-8818  
sean\_gunn@fd.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ..... ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS ..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... viii

DECISION BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 6

I. Where States Afford Post-Conviction Review, That Review Must Comport with Fifth and Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Guarantees ..... 6

II. Florida’s Diligence Standard Prevents Capitally-Sentenced Prisoners from Seeking the Postconviction Review Afforded by Florida Statute in Violation of the Due Process Rights ..... 9

III. Florida’s Heightened Diligence Standard is Inconsistent with Other Jurisdictions and with Itself in Other Contexts ..... 15

A. The Florida Supreme Court’s Diligence Standard is Unparalleled in Other Jurisdictions ..... 16

B. The Florida Supreme Court Does Not Impose this Heightened Diligence Standard in the Context of Other Types of Newly Discovered Evidence ..... 22

C. The Heightened Diligence Standard is Also Uncommon in the Court’s Civil Jurisprudence ..... 25

CONCLUSION ..... 28

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Exhibit 1 — Florida Supreme Court Opinion Below (Sept. 3, 2020) ..... 1

Exhibit 2 — Leon County Circuit Court Order (Jan. 30, 2020).....6



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases:**

<i>Atwell v. State</i> , 197 So.3d 1040 (Fla. 2016) .....	4, 12
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	7
<i>Branch v. State</i> , 236 So. 3d 981 (Fla. 2018) .....	13
<i>Carter v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2000) .....	27
<i>Cohen v. Cooper</i> , 20 So. 3d 453 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Monaco</i> , 996 A.2d 1076 (2010) .....	15, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Rosario</i> , 74 N.E.2d (Mass. 2017).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Shuman</i> , 836 N.E.2d 1085 (Mass. 2005).....	19
<i>Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981).....	6
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	Passim
<i>Donald David Dillbeck v. Florida</i> , 139 S. Ct. 162 (2016).....	4
<i>Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 481 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) .....	27
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	6

<i>Hale v. Fox</i> , 829 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 125 So. 3d 745 (Fla. 2013) .....	24
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 951 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 2006) .....	24
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	3
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009) .....	24
<i>In re Hill</i> , 777 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 295 (2005).....	Passim
<i>Long v. State</i> , 271 So. 3d 938 (Fla. 2019) .....	13
<i>McCarrell v. Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc.</i> , 153 A.3d 207 (N.J. 2017) .....	25, 26
<i>McSwain v. Davis</i> , 287 F. App'x 450 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	18, 19
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	14, 15
<i>Orndorff v. Commonwealth</i> , 628 S.E.2d 344 (2006) .....	21, 22
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 789 (Fla. 2007) .....	24
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Ciccone</i> , 190 So. 3d 1028 (Fla. 2016) .....	26

<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 288 So. 3d 1038 (Fla. 2019) .....	13
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	14, 17
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	7, 26
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 75 So. 3d 205 (Fla. 2011) .....	24
<i>State v. Amaral</i> , 368 P.3d 925 (Ariz. 2016) .....	17
<i>State v. Bilke</i> , 781 P.2d 28 (Ariz. 1989) .....	16, 17
<i>State v. Bolyea</i> , 520 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 1988) .....	10
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 735 P.2d 781 (1987) .....	17
<i>State v. King</i> , 1 CA-CR 17-0543 PRPC, No., 2021 WL 404281 .....	19
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	1
<i>Wyatt v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 86 (2011).....	23, 24
<b>Statutes:</b>	
42 Pa. C.S.A. §9545(b)(1)(ii) .....	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-80-108(1) .....	25
Fla. Stat. §§ 95.031(2)(b) & 95.11(3) .....	26
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 413.140.....	25

**Rules:**

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1(e)..... 16

Fla. R. Cr. P. 3.851(d)(2)(A) ..... 8, 9, 10, 25

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 ..... 9

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(1)..... 9

**Other Authorities:**

35 Fla. Jur. 2d Limitations and Laches § 62 ..... 27

Am. L. Prod. Liab. 3d § 47:32 (Feb. 2021 update) ..... 26
